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COiiMISSIONERS HOCEEDINGS 

REGULAR MEETING 

The Board of Commissioners met March 5, 1946 at 10:00 A. M. all present, Eugene McCarthy Chairman. 

The minutes of meetings heid Feb. 5-6 and 7 were read a:nd approved. 

A mot.ion was ma.de by Commis.sioner Gooldy, seconded by Cheesbrough and unanimously carried whereby the 

re-appointment of Ruth Petersen E.s Deputy County Clerk was confirmed. 

A mo
0

tion was made by Corr:missioner Gooldy, seco!lded by Cheesbrough end unanimously carried whereby the 

County Ass·essor was authorized to proceed with the collection of Poll Tax for 1946. 

COUN.TY DEPOSITORIES. 

The following banks were designated as County Depositories for 1946 in compliance with Chapter 31, 

Section 92~11B of 1939 Wyoming Session Laws. 

First National Bank 
· Rawlins Hational Bank 

Hanna State & Savings 
Saratoga State Bank 

Rawlins, Wyoming · 
Rawlins, Wyoming 

B~ Hanna, Wyoming . 
Saratoga, Wyoming 

The following bills were audited and e.pproved for payment. 

R. G. Engstrom 
Ellen Winberg 
Ruth Peterwen 
Anna K. Goffar 
Betty J. McGinness 
Mary. J. Goffar 
Margaret C. Larsen 
Mina T. Woodhouse 
Elizabeth Swanson 
Edna M. O'Neill 

Wm. A. John~on 
Marie Spataro 
Sara R. Busillo 
Helen Cossins 
Glenn Penland 
John Terrill 
S. K. Briggs 
Evelyn Turner 
Harold M. Johnson 
1Ielen A. Irving 

Ella· Olson 
Nels L. Dahlquist 
Norma Le·e Davis 
Charlotte Remick 
Mary E. Wood 
A. E. Robertson 
E: L. Mat thews 
Louis A. Medina 
Boyd Larsen 
J eek Best 

Carl Dolling 
G. W. Leavengood 
Bert Oldman 
Frank Schilt 
George Sheehan 
W. C. West 
J. R. Kelley 
Claude Simmons 
Lance Robinson 
Glenn Penland 

John Terrill 
W. H. Jordan 
Chas. Sil ta.meki 
J. J. Olsen 
J. c. Kilburn, 
D. C. Kinnaman & Son 
H. Larsen 
Rewlins One-Sto~ Station 
Sinclair Refining Co. 
Wilson Equip. & Sup. Co. 
Worthem Me.chinery Co. 

Parry 011 Co. 
Ed Lake 
John Milliken Jr. 

County Clerk 
II 

" 
II 

II 

II 

County Treasurer 
n 

" ,, 

Qounty Asseuor 

" 
II 

II 

County Sheriff 
II 

County Attorney 
II 

" 
Supt of Schools 

" 
County Agent 

" 
Clerk of Court 

II 

CH Custodian 
II 

II 

Dep. Sheriff & Jailer 
" II 

Dep. Sheriff & Insp 
" " 
" 
II 

II 

II 

Dep. Sheriff 
II 

" 
Mil & Expense 

" 
Road & Bridge 

II 

II 

R & B Supplies 
II 

" 
II 

II 

" 
II 

II 

R & B Labor 
II 

" 
II 

" 
II 

230.70 
173.4o 
23.07 

153.20 
161.10 
19.24 

214.50 
173.40 
153.20 
148.10 

238. 6o 
189.20 
132.20 

9.62 
166.66 
197.10 
166.66 
153.-20 
155.20 
l~O.lJ 

173.40 
130.90 
ll4.B7 
230.70 
173.4o 
202. 20 
156.00 
23.og 

149.B3 
63.20 

33.20 
134.co 
41.84 
61.28 
33.76 
29.00 
13.2g 
65.84 
25.00 
91.04 

122.36 
243. 6o 
202.20 
57.30 
99.25 
14.28 

6.B9 
8.65 

45.00 
53.46 

449.6g 

12.08 
12.96 
36.00 
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Mountain States T & T Co~ 
City of Rawlins 
Rawlins Electric Co. 
Rocky Mountain Gas Co. 
Dr. R. B. Bak er 
Dr. Raymond Barber 
Dr. R. V. Batterton 
Dr. Ray Corbett 
Dr. M. F. Kepl 
Mrs. R. M. Leake Sp. Admx 
Dr. Frank A. Mille 

Dr. A. O. Sanden 
Dr. C. W. Jeffrey 
Girls Industrial Institute 
Ferguson Mere. Co. 
Householi Appliance Shop 
John's Standard Service 
W. B. Humphreys 
Eph U. Johnson 
Glenn Fenland 
Pauly Jai 1 Bldg Co. 

Dr. R. V. Batterton 
Carbon County News 
Carbon County News 
First National Bank 
Dr. E. Ben Sturges 
Workmen's Comp. Department 
William R. Burke 
David W. Ellis 
Frank. L. Kernan 
C. A. Kinney 

Robert R. Molyneux 
Jacob Waeckerlin 
Wm. A. Johnson 
Margaret F. Sanden 
Day F. Espy 
The Milla Co. 
Rendle Drug Store 
Republican-Bulletin 
Saratoga Sun 
The Stationers 

Utilities Sup. Co. 
West Publish Co. 
Western Union 
Wyoming Drug Store 
County Clerk Office 
Memorial Hospital 
John Cheesbrough 
John F. Gooldy 
County Treasurer 
Margaret F. Sanden (Assgnmt) 

Helen A. Irving 
Anna. Klaseen 

Medicine Bow-Casper Highway Survey 

Telephone Service 57.30 
Water Service 12.10 
Electric Service 151. 78 
Gas Service 135.75 
Vi tel Statistics 206.00 

II 4. 50 
" 1.50 
" 8.00 
II 2.75 
II • 50 
" 4.oo 

" 7.50 
II 6.75 

Girls Care 28.00 
C.H.Supplies 3.15 

n 3.22 
" l.4o 

c. H. Drayage 4.oo 
c. H. Insurance 114.52 
Board of Prisoners 402.50 
Jail Suppliet! 11.00 

Health Officer 175.00 
Water_Com. Adv. 5.80 
Frint & Publish 129.93 
Withholding Tax 487.59 
County Coroner 51.16 
Compensation 12.96 
Justice Peace 10.00 

II 10.00 
II 51.06 
II 20.00 

II 41.66 
II 79-80 

Mil & Exp 47.57 
County Clerk 4o.32 
Ag. Conf. Expense 88.59 
Supplies 41.36 

" 25.00 
Advertising 64.50 

" 11.96 
Supplies 23.15 

" 1.08 
Court Library 27.00 
Telegraph Service 5.25 
Supplies 14.48 
Postage 10.72 
County Prisoner 76.30 
Commissioner 90.4o 

II 95.92 
Assignments 44.75 
County Clerk 13.46 

Post.Mil & Exp 77.45 
Coroner's Inquest 13.60 

A delegation of Medicine Bow residents asked the Board cf Commissioners to urge the State Highway 
/0 (). D 

Department to proceed with a survey on a highway location from Medicine Bow to the Casper highway. This 

delegation felt that such a highway would shorten the distance to Ca~per from eastern points. This matter 

was referred to the State Highway Department. 

The Board adjourned until the following day. 

March 6, 1946 

The Board resumed its session all members present. 

MONTHLY P.EPORTS of County officers were audited and placed on file. 

BONDS of Anna K. Goffar, Dep·c1..ty County Clerk for $15()0 and the Carbon County Title Company for $10000 

were approved and placed on file. 

SALE OF COffifrY PROPERTY Jessie Corpening,Saratoga, Lots 3 & 4; S½NWt; N½S:E¼,; N½SW¼; Sec. 
Julia & Melvin Friquet,Encampment, Lots 21-22-23-24 in Block 92 of Encempment 
Charles D. Terwilleger, Encampment, Lots 11 & 12 in Block 12 Encampment 

5,Tp,17,R.83. 
$20.00 
$25.00 

Arnold C, & Margaret A. Larsen, Rawlins, South 75 Ft. of Lots 13 to 18 Incl.Block 9 South Side 
to Rawlins 

addition 
$15.00 
$ 5.00 
$15.00 
$25.00 

Roy Glasgow, Baggs, Lot 5 Block 8 Yoakum addition to Baggs. 
Mina T. Woodhouse, Rawlins, Lots 22-23 and 24 Block 53 Encampment 
John F. Gooldy, Savery, NE¼SE¼ Se~. 6 and 1 acre in sw¼sw¼ Sec. 5 Tp. 12 R. 89 

There be g_no further business, the meeting was adjourned. 

-\- Attes -~ · 
---:r-'¥-'--'i..,-,:;7_~-'~,~·•i·~•vu'County Clerk 

I, 

Boa~ of Coun ~Comm 

@i ~'- 11ce 

$159.00 


