

COMMISSIONERS PROCEEDINGS

REGULAR MEETING

The Board of Commissioners met March 5, 1946 at 10:00 A. M. all present, Eugene McCarthy Chairman.

The minutes of meetings held Feb. 5-6 and 7 were read and approved.

A motion was made by Commissioner Gooldy, seconded by Cheesbrough and unanimously carried whereby the re-appointment of Ruth Petersen as Deputy County Clerk was confirmed.

A motion was made by Commissioner Gooldy, seconded by Cheesbrough and unanimously carried whereby the County Assessor was authorized to proceed with the collection of Poll Tax for 1946.

COUNTY DEPOSITORYIES.

The following banks were designated as County Depositories for 1946 in compliance with Chapter 31, Section 92-118 of 1939 Wyoming Session Laws.

First National Bank	Rawlins, Wyoming
Rawlins National Bank	Rawlins, Wyoming
Hanna State & Savings Bank	Hanna, Wyoming
Saratoga State Bank	Saratoga, Wyoming

The following bills were audited and approved for payment.

R. G. Engström	County Clerk	230.70
Ellen Winberg	"	173.40
Ruth Peterwen	"	23.07
Anna K. Goffar	"	153.20
Betty J. McGinness	"	161.10
Mary. J. Goffar	"	19.24
Margaret C. Larsen	County Treasurer	214.50
Mina T. Woodhouse	"	173.40
Elizabeth Swanson	"	153.20
Edna M. O'Neill	"	148.10
Wm. A. Johnson	County Assessor	238.60
Marie Spataro	"	189.20
Sara R. Busillo	"	132.20
Helen Cossins	"	9.62
Glenn Penland	County Sheriff	166.66
John Terrill	"	197.10
S. K. Briggs	County Attorney	166.66
Evelyn Turner	"	153.20
Harold M. Johnson	"	155.20
Helen A. Irving	Supt of Schools	160.13
Ella Olson	"	173.40
Nels L. Dahlquist	County Agent	130.90
Norma Lee Davis	"	114.87
Charlotte Romick	Clerk of Court	230.70
Mary E. Wood	"	173.40
A. E. Robertson	CH Custodian	202.20
E. L. Matthews	"	156.00
Louis A. Medina	"	23.08
Boyd Larsen	Dep. Sheriff & Jailor	149.83
Jack Best	" "	63.20
Carl Dolling	Dep. Sheriff & Insp	33.20
G. W. Leavengood	" "	134.00
Bert Oldman	" "	41.84
Frank Schilt	" "	61.28
George Sheehan	" "	33.76
W. C. West	" "	29.00
J. R. Kelley	Dep. Sheriff	13.28
Claude Simmons	"	65.84
Lance Robinson	"	25.00
Glenn Penland	Mil & Expense	91.04
John Terrill	"	122.36
W. H. Jordan	Road & Bridge	243.60
Chas. Siltamaki	"	202.20
J. J. Olsen	"	57.30
J. C. Kilburn	R & B Supplies	99.25
D. C. Kinnaman & Son	"	14.28
H. Larsen	"	6.89
Rawlins One-Stop Station	"	8.65
Sinclair Refining Co.	"	45.00
Wilson Equip. & Sup. Co.	"	53.46
Wortham Machinery Co.	"	449.68
Parry Oil Co.	"	12.08
Ed Lake	R & B Labor	12.96
John Milliken Jr.	"	36.00

Mountain States T & T Co.	Telephone Service	57.30
City of Rawlins	Water Service	12.10
Rawlins Electric Co.	Electric Service	151.78
Rocky Mountain Gas Co.	Gas Service	135.75
Dr. R. B. Baker	Vital Statistics	206.00
Dr. Raymond Barber	"	4.50
Dr. R. V. Batterton	"	1.50
Dr. Ray Corbett	"	8.00
Dr. M. F. Keppl	"	2.75
Mrs. R. M. Leake Sp. Admx	"	.50
Dr. Frank A. Mills	"	4.00
Dr. A. O. Sanden	"	7.50
Dr. C. W. Jeffrey	"	6.75
Girls Industrial Institute	Girls Care	28.00
Ferguson Merc. Co.	C.H. Supplies	3.15
Household Appliance Shop	"	3.22
John's Standard Service	"	1.40
W. B. Humphreys	C. H. Drayage	4.00
Eph U. Johnson	C. H. Insurance	114.52
Glenn Penland	Board of Prisoners	402.50
Pauly Jail Bldg Co.	Jail Supplies	11.00
Dr. R. V. Batterton	Health Officer	175.00
Carbon County News	Water Com. Adv.	5.80
Carbon County News	Print & Publish	129.98
First National Bank	Withholding Tax	487.59
Dr. E. Ben Sturges	County Coroner	51.16
Workmen's Comp. Department	Compensation	12.96
William R. Burke	Justice Peace	10.00
David W. Ellis	"	10.00
Frank. L. Kernan	"	51.06
C. A. Kinney	"	20.00
Robert R. Molyneux	"	41.66
Jacob Waeckerlin	"	79.80
Wm. A. Johnson	Mil & Exp	47.57
Margaret F. Sanden	County Clerk	40.32
Day P. Espy	Ag. Conf. Expense	88.59
The Mills Co.	Supplies	41.36
Rendle Drug Store	"	25.00
Republican-Bulletin	Advertising	64.50
Saratoga Sun	"	11.96
The Stationers	Supplies	23.15
Utilities Sup. Co.	"	1.08
West Publish Co.	Court Library	27.00
Western Union	Telegraph Service	5.25
Wyoming Drug Store	Supplies	14.48
County Clerk Office	Postage	10.72
Memorial Hospital	County Prisoner	76.30
John Cheesbrough	Commissioner	90.40
John F. Gooldy	"	95.92
County Treasurer	Assignments	44.75
Margaret F. Sanden (Assgnmt)	County Clerk	13.46
Helen A. Irving	Post. Mil & Exp	77.45
Anna Klaseen	Coroner's Inquest	13.60

Medicine Bow-Casper Highway Survey

A delegation of Medicine Bow residents asked the Board of Commissioners to urge the State Highway Department to proceed with a survey on a highway location from Medicine Bow to the Casper highway. This delegation felt that such a highway would shorten the distance to Casper from eastern points. This matter was referred to the State Highway Department.

ROAD

The Board adjourned until the following day.

March 6, 1946

The Board resumed its session all members present.

MONTHLY REPORTS of County officers were audited and placed on file.

BONDS of Anna K. Goffar, Deputy County Clerk for \$1500 and the Carbon County Title Company for \$10000 were approved and placed on file.

SALE OF COUNTY PROPERTY Jessie Corpening, Saratoga, Lots 3 & 4; S $\frac{1}{2}$ NW $\frac{1}{4}$; N $\frac{1}{2}$ SE $\frac{1}{4}$; N $\frac{1}{2}$ SW $\frac{1}{4}$; Sec. 5, Tp. 17, R. 83. \$159.00
Julia & Melvin Priquet, Encampment, Lots 21-22-23-24 in Block 92 of Encampment \$20.00
Charles D. Terwilleger, Encampment, Lots 11 & 12 in Block 12 Encampment \$25.00
Arnold C. & Margaret A. Larsen, Rawlins, South 75 Ft. of Lots 13 to 18 Incl. Block 9 South Side addition to Rawlins \$15.00
Roy Glasgow, Baggs, Lot 5 Block 8 Yoakum addition to Baggs. \$5.00
Mina T. Woodhouse, Rawlins, Lots 22-23 and 24 Block 53 Encampment \$15.00
John F. Gooldy, Savery, NE $\frac{1}{4}$ SE $\frac{1}{4}$ Sec. 6 and 1 acre in SW $\frac{1}{4}$ SW $\frac{1}{4}$ Sec. 5 Tp. 12 R. 89 \$25.00

There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned.

+ Attest: *John G. Goffar*, County Clerk

Board of County Commissioners
Eugene McCarty Chairman